FILED UNDER SEAL

CLEAK OF COURTS
MAHCNING COUNTY. i)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

MAHONING COUNTY, OHIO DEC 0 3 2010
: ANTHONY ‘Eiisg, CLERK
STATE OF OHIO, )
) . 3 _
Plaintiffs ) Case No. 2010 CR 00800
H ) N
v. ) Judge William H. Wolff, Jr.
- a
ANTHONY M. CAFARQ, SR, et al,, )
' )
)

Defendants.

JOINT MOTION OF ANTHONY CAFARO, SR., THE CAFARO COMPANY,
OHIO VALLEY MALL COMPANY, THE MARION PLAZA, INC,,
AND FLORA CAFARO TO ENLARGE THE JANUARY 3, 2011 PRETRIAL MOTION
FILING DEADLINE

Now come Defendants Anthony Cafaro, St., The Cafaro Compgnf, Ohio Valley Mall

Company, The Marion Plaza, Inc., and Flora Cafaro (collectively “Defendants™), by and through -
| the undersigned counsel and respectfully seek tlie entry of an order enlarging the J anuary 3,
2011 pretrial motion filing deadline that was established in this Court’s Orders of September 9
and 14, 2010.

An enlargement of the January 3, 2011 prétrial motion deadline is necessary because of
the State’s failure promptly to furnish bills of partlculars for Anthony Cafaro, Sr The Cafaro
Company, Ohio Valley Mall Company, and The Marjon Plaza, Inc, that the State promisedin
September were imminently forthcomigg when the Court initially established thaf deadline, Tl_le_

State has further disregarded its open-file discovery obligations by refusing to furnish compiete

LT T




~ discovery responses and failing to respond to several written communications sent to the Special
Prosecutors outlining specific deficiencies in the yesponses that have been provided to date. A
“memorandum in support of this motion is attached.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPFORT OF MOTION FOR
ENLARGEMENT OF PRETRIAL MOTION FILING DEADLINE

L THE STATE HAS FAILED TO PROVIDE DEFENDANTS WITH ALL OF
THE REQUESTED BILLS OF PARTICULARS AND IS REFUSING TO
RECTIFY DEFICIENCIES IN TS DISCOVERY RESPONSES,

Wlthm fveeks following is_suance ofa 73-count_ Indictment, each Defendant timely made
separate written requests to the Special Prosecutors for the-producﬁon of discovery maferials A
pursuant to Criminal Rule 16. Defendmts also timely filgd a joint mo_tion for bills of particulars
pursuant to Criminal Rule 7. | | 7

On Septex_nber 9, 2010, this Court held the initial pretrial conference with counsel for all
the parties, At that confefence, the Special Prosecutors.advised this Court that Defendants’
requests for bills of particulars would be furnished within two weeks of the Sep_tembér g%
conference. To date, however, only Flora Cafaro, Martin Yavorcik, John Zachariah, Jobn
Reardon, and Michael Sciortino have received what the State has !abeled its response to these E
deferidants” request for particulars. Further, only the Flora Cafaro and Martin Yavorcik
responses could be characterized as having been timely provided. Whﬂe. the State originally
furnished a response to Zachariaﬁ’s request fot particulars on November 3, 2010,_ it then
amended and restated tfxat response on November 22, 2010. On that same day, the State
furnished its response to Reardon’s request for particulars. Most recently, the State furnished its
response to Sciortino’s request for particulars on December 1, 2010 - substantially more than the

“two weeks” from September 9™ that it and the other responses had been promised. Finally,

despite repeated requests from Defendants’ counsel, the Special Prosecutors are unable, or



pethaps mwilling, to a;dwse when the- remmmng responses to bnlls of partxculars will be
ﬁmnshed. _

Since the September 9% pretrial, Defendants rece_;iw_ad over 56,000 pages of documents.
The manner in which the documents were farnished constituted, literally, an. electronic document
dump. Despite concems raised by Defendants’ counsel during the September 9" pretrial
confcrer_xce about the potential for a wholesale document dump given the potential amount of
information, the State nevertheless proceeded to produce electronic _iinﬁges of more than 56,000
doc_umentﬁ w1th no identification of the type, category, subjéct matter, 6r file name for.evén a
single docume:ﬁs. It has taken Defendanﬁ considerable ﬁme and expense to organize the State’s
’ discoﬁery production before any meaningful ;eviéw could begin. In contrast, the Special
Prosecutors have had two years in which to review, organize, and digestAth.e,se same ma_terials.»l

Defendants’ initial review of the State’s di_scovery production has rev.eﬂed gap;'ng
deficiencies in the matéﬁal and information the .State is required to prddu_ce; Specific
deficiencies have been repeatedly communicated to the Speciai'Pmsecu;cors, both in writing and
orally, as early as October 14, 2010, ‘The Special Bosmuﬁm I;ave utterly failed to respond fo |
Defendants’ attemipts to resolve discovery issues informally and without resorting to the |
involvement of this Court. These unresolved discovery deficiencies involve some of the _
following categories of material and information:

. FBI forms ¥1)-302 produced thus far do not comply with Crim.
R. 16 as they were heavily redacted.’ Tn an attempt fo resolve

! The investigation of this case commenced in 2007. A grand jury mvestlgat:lon

was activated in early 2008. Special Prosecutors were asmgned to assume the grand jury -
investigation in November 2008, with the grand jury ultlmateiy returning a 73- count Indictment
on July 29, 2010

. An FBI FD-302 is the name given to the. federal document (“FD”) contammg the
report of an mvestzgatwe activity,



-~ this issue, defense counsel-sent the Special Prosecutors a letter -
dated October 21, 2010 requesting unredacted copies of all FBI
forms FD-302. See letter from Stamboulidis and Weinbergto-
Will, Cillo, Muhek and Nick dated October 21, 2010, Exhibit 1.
Instead of receiving a response to that letter from Special '
Prosecutors, defense counsel received a letter from FBI SSRA
John Stoll (“Stoll”).. See letter from Stoll to Stamboulidis dated
October 28, 2010, Exhibit 2. Stoll’s letter was a refusal to comply
with the open discovery requirements of Crim. R. 16. Following
receipt of Stoll’s letter, defense counsel re-requested these .
documents from Special Prosecutors in letters dated November 2,
2010, (Exhibit 3} November 12, 2010 (Bxhlblt 4) and November

29, 2010 (Exhibit 5). Thus, despite receiving four separate letters
on this issue, the Special Prosecutors have remained silent and
failed to remedy this patent deﬁciency.

. Notes taken contemporaneously by investigating agents during
the course of witness interviews have not been produced. -
These notes are necessary fo determine if discrepancies or
contradictions exist between the notes of agent interviews and the
FD-302s linked to those notes. As many FD-302s relate to events
extending over a substantial period of time, and witness statements
— ultimately reflected in a single FD-302 — are collected over the
course of a series of sepatate interviews, the risk of discrepancies

“or-contradictions is significant. These documents have also been
repeatedly requested by defense counsel in numerous letters. Even
_ if there had been any ambignity, a November 2, 2010 ietter from
~ defense counsel was clear: “please produce all handwritten notes
of interviews.” See Bxhibits 1, 3, 4, and 5. Again, no response
from the Special Prosecutors.

. Photocopies of the IA envelopes in the FBI’s possession have
also been withheld.® A specific request referencing 1A envelopes
was made by letter dated October 21, 2010. See Exhibit 1. Once
again, the Special Prosecutors did not respond to defense counsels’
request, but rather allowed Stoll to respond in their stead. Stoll
represented that all 1A envelopes were provided to the Special
Prosecutors. At this time defense counsel are uncertain as to the
acouracy of Stoll’s statement, as Special Prosecutors have failed to
respond to defense counsels’ requests personally, despite follow-up

- letters sent on November 2 and 12, and most recently on
November 29, 2010, However, if Stoll’s statement is accurate,

3 | A “1A” envelope is the federal document identifying chain of custody

information for evidence in the government’s possession.
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SpBGlal Prosecutors have failed to produce those documents to
defense counsel. See Exhibits 3, 4, and 5.

. Correspondence anﬂ drafts of correspondence, email
' communications, text messages, profier letters have not been
~ provided. In addition Investigative inserts, memoranda, and

other such reports are not within the State’s “open file”
discovery production. These communications are “substantive”
and discoverable under Crim. R. 16 in that they include factual
reports about investigative activity, factual discussion of the
relative merit of evidence, factual information obtained during
interviews or interactions with witnesses, and factual issues
relating to the assessment of witness credibility. However, despite
defense counsels’ repeated requests for these documents, the
Special Prosecutors have refised o engage in discussion regarding
the issue. See Bxhibits 1, 3,4, and 5.

The foregoing list does not identify all of the issues Defendants have with the State’s discovery
responses, but is merely representatwe of some of the glaring omissions that must be rectified
before Defendants should be required to file any ﬂn‘ther motions ohallengmg the Indictment.
(The attached Ietters identify several other deficiencies and are thereby incorporated by
reference.) o n
II. THE STATE’S DELAY IN FURNISHING DEFENDANTS THE REQUESTED
BILLS OF PARTICULARS AND COMPLIANCE WITH ITS CLEAR;
UNEQUIVOCAL DISCOVERY OBLIGATIONS HAS PREDJUDICED
DEFEDANTS?’ ABILITY TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT’S SCHEDULED
PRETRIAL MOTION FILING DEADLINE. .
Rule 16 of the Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure was amended effective July 1,2010t0
provide for “open discovery.” On April 28, 2010, when the Supreme Court of Ohio ﬁléd with '
fhe General Assémbly the final améndments to the annual update for the Rules of Practice and
Procedure, it issued a statement titled: “Supreme Court Submi_is ‘Open Disépi{ery,_’ Other.
- Amendments to Rules of Practice and Procedure,” That statement noted that “the amendients

to Criminal Rule 16 cell for 2 more open discovery process” that “would allow defense counsel



access to materials that, under the current rule, prosecutors did riot have to,&ivulgfs.” See .
“Supreme _Cotirt Submits ‘Open Discovery,’ Other Amendments t6 Rules of Practice and -
Procedure,” April 28, 2010, available at http:/fwww.supremecourt.ohio gd(r/PIO/newszDlO/ :
ruleAmend 042810.asp. Furthermore, Justlce Pfeifer explauned that the amendment to Cnm R.
15 provided “important and neccssary changes to the dxscovery process....” Hd.

The Supreme Court of Ohio’s statement regarding the purpose and effect of the
amendments to Rule 16 is supported by the accompanying official Staff Notes, which explain:
“The purpose of the revisions to Criminal Rule 16 is to provide for just determination of criminal -
proceedings and to secure the fair, impartial; and _speedy administration of justice through the _
expanded scope of materials to be exchanged by the parties.‘” Crim, R. 16, Staff Notes, 7-1-10
Amendment (emphasis added). In furtherance of the goal of “open discovery,” Rule 16 (B_)_ ﬁow
pl_'ovides:

~_ Upon receipt of a written demand for discovery by the
defendant. . . the prosecuting attorney shall provide copies or
photographs, or permit counsel for the defendant {0 copy or
photograph, the following items related to the particular case
indictment, information, or comnplaint, and which are material to
the preparationof a defense, or are intended for use by the
prosecuting attorney as evidence at the trial, or were obtained from
or belong to the defendant, within the possession of, or reasonably
available to the state, subject to the provisions of this rule:
(1) Any written or recorded statement by the defendant or a co-
defendant, including police summaries of such statements, and

including grand jury testimony by either the defendant or co-
defendant;

% N

(5) Any-evidence favorable to the defendant and material to guilt
or pumshment

(6) All reports from peace officers, the Ohio State Highway
Patrol, and federal law enforcement agents, provided however,




that a document prepared by a person other than the witness
testifying will not be considered to be the witness's prior statement
for purposes of the cross examination of that particular withess
under the Rules of Evidence unless explicitly adoyted bythe
witness;

{7) Any written or recorded statement by a witness in the state's
case~-in-chief, or that it reasonably antlclpates calling as a witness
m rebuttal,

Crim. R. 16(B) (emphasxs added), Importantly, the Staff Notes explain that Rule 16(B) “expands .
the State’s duty to disclose materials and information beyond what was required under the prior
rgle.” Id. (emphasis added). The Staff Notes make note that “[t]he limitations on (:iisclosure' :
permitted under this rule are believed to apply fo the minority of criminal cases” and that
“nondisclosure [of discoverable material] must be for one of the reasons enumerated in the rule,
and must be certified in writing to the court.”” Id,

Should the prosecutor elect not to disclose materials that are designated as discoverable,
he must follow 2 specified procedure: -
If the prosecuting attorney does not disclose materials or portions
of materials under this rule, the prosecuting attorney shall certify to
the court that the prosecuting attomey is not disclosing material or

portions of material otherwise subject to disclosure under this rule
for one or more of the following reasons:

" (1) The prosecutmg attoney has reasonable, articulable grounds to
believe that disclosure will compromise the safety of a wztnws,
vietim, or third party, or subject them to intimidation or coercion;
2) The prosecuting attorney has reasonable, articulable grounds to
believe that disclosure will subject 2 wztness, victim, or ﬂm’d parly
to a substantial risk of serious-economic harm; '
(3) Disclosure will compromise an ongoing criminal invcstigétion
or a confidential law enforcement technique or investigation

regardless of whether that investigation invoives the pending case
or the defendant;




(4) The statement is of a child victim of sexually oriented offense
under the age of thirteen;

(5) The interests of justice require non-disclosure.

Réasonable, articulable grounds may include, but are not limited
to, the nature of the case, the specific course of conduct of one or
more parties, threats or prior instances of witness tampering or
intimidation, whether or not those instances resulted in criminal
charges, whether the defendant is pro se; and any other relevant
information.

The prosecuting attorney's certification shall identify the
nondisclosed material.

Crim. R. 16(D).
In this case, as outlined above, the State has purposefully withheld discoverable méterial
and infonna_xion_from‘the-Deféndants. Tt has also failed to offer any justification for its conduct |
or respond to Defendants’ repeated requests to furnish the material and information, includiﬁg
bills of particulars, to which they are entitled. The State’s refusal to respond completéiy fo ‘
requests for bills of particulars and to provide full and complets discovery disélosures has
prejudiced ljgfendants’ ai)ility to adhere to the Court’s pretrial motion filing deadline.

CONCLUSION .

For the foregoing reasons, Defendants respectfully request an enlargement of the pretrial
motion filing deadline to a date 90 days after the State provides written notice that it has fﬁ]ly
complied with its Cnnmnal Rule 16 obhgatxons and that it has furnished complete mponses to

the Defendants’ ‘requests for bills of partwulars




‘Respectfully submitted,

Jmm Q. Sthmdondy fry

AStamboulidis (Pro Hae V“ce)/ U
BAKER HOSTETLER
45 Rockefeller Plaza
11th Floor
New York, NY 10111
Office: 212.589.4211
Fax: 212.589.4201
E-Mail: gstamboulidis@bakerlaw. com

Woton 4 Wentous, /. ol

Martin G. Weinberg (ProH

Law Office of Martin G, Weinberg, P.C.
20 Park Plaza, Suite 1000 '
Boston, MA 02116

Office: 617-227-3700

Email: owlmgw@att.net

Counsel for Anthony M. Cafaro, Sr.

AF. 7 86)
Aithony R. Petruz 9102)
McLAUGHLIN & McCAFFREY, LLP

Baton Center, Suite 1350

1111 Superior Avenue -

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2500

Office: 216.623.0900

Fax: 216.623.0935 _ .

E-Mail: jmecaffrey@mmlitigation.com
E-Mail: apetruzzi@mmlitigation.com

Counsel fo} Ohio Valley Mall Company and
Marion Plaza, Inc.,

Ralph E. %as na (0013526) ‘é :

Datrell A. Clay (0067598).
WALTER & HAVERFIELD, LLP
The Tower at Brieview :

1301 East Ninth Street, Suite 3500
Cleveland, OH 44114

Office: 216.781.1212

Fax: 216.575.0911

B-Mail: reascarilla@walterhav.com
E-Mail: dclay@walterhav.com

Counsel for The Cafaro Company

(Pro Hac Fite)
ynthia Reed Eddy (Pro Hac Vice)

JOHNSON & EDDY

1720 Guif Tower

707 Grant Street

Pittsburg, PA 15219

Office: 412.338,4790

Fax: 412.227.3851 .

E-Mail: jiohnson@johnsoneddy.com -
E-Mail: ceddy@johnsoneddy.com’

Counsel for Fiora C@f‘aro-



. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Ihereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Cafaro Defendants’ Enlarge the January

3, 2011 Pretrial Motion Filing Deadline has been served via electronic mail this 3%, day. of

" December, 2010 upon:

Dennis P. Will, Esq.

Lorain County Prosecuting Attorney
- 225 Court Street, 3rd Floor

Elyria, OH 44035

Special Prosecutor for Mahoning County
John B. Juhasz, Esq.

7081 West Boulevard
Youngstown, OH 44512
Counsel for Mike Sciortino
Lou DiFabio, Bsq.

4822 Market Street
'Yuungstowy'x, OH 44512
Counse! for John Reardon
Lynn Maro, Esq,

1032 Boardman Canfield Road
Youngstown, OH 44512

Counsel for John McNally

Paul Nick, Bsq.

Chief Investigative Attorney
Ohio Ethics Commission

8 Long Street, 10™ Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

- Special Prosecutor for Mahoning County

Roger Synenberg, Esq. ,
Synenberg & Associates LLC
55 Public Square, Suite 1200
Cleveland, OH 44113

Counsel for John Zachariah
J. Gerald Ingram, Jr., Bsq.
Robert Duffrin, Bsq.

7330 Market Street
Youngstown, OH 44512

Counsel for Martianavort;ilc

C : sel for Ohio V:
w/Varion Plaza, Inc”
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Baker Hostetler

BakersHostetlerure
45 Rockelsalier Piaza
New York, NY 10111
October 21, 2010 . ERiZgseazn
waww. haefaw.icom

ViA EMAIL AND FEDERAL EXPRESS St 2

. - _ stariboufidlégakeraw.com
Derinig 5 Will Pl M, Nick

Anthony.I, Giilo - Spécial Prasecutor for Mahoning County

David P, Muhek -~ . ¢/o. Ohio Ethics Gomihission

Special Progecutors for Mahoning:Qouhty William Green Bilding

cloiLotain Cotnty Prosecutor's Offics 30 WebtSpring:Street, L3 -

LordinCounty: Prosecuting Aftorney Goltimbis, OH-43215-2256.

225 Couit'Sireet, 3d Floor

Elyria, OH.44035

Re:  $tate of Ohip v: Authony-M, Qafaro, S. et al, Case No. 2040-CR-00800
Mationing County Courtof Cothmon Pleas o

Dear Counsel

-We.write on behalf of our client Anthony-M..Cafara, Sr: S0 that wermay, prepare.qur
tefensi fothie chaifjes levied against our client; pléass produce fous: trredasted
copiss of =l F8] forms, FL-302 felated tohis cage. Thisindlydes Toims relatsd to FBI
case numbers $94B-0V-88254, 1048-CV-72723, and any dther cases related to M.
Catrg, Plegseproducete usalso copies of any-dosumentsieiated to:such forms-and
to:the intetviews or otfier investigative activity they mienorialize, ihcluding 1%,
ervelopes, dotestaken diting, after, or in‘preparativd for the investigative:getivity
(handwritten or-otherwise) and all fogs: referenging-these-documents; ifthere.eist
otfier FBI materials rélated to-any interview or other investigative activity in-a case
nvolving Mr. Cafaro, plaass produde them as well, as they migy be rhaterial fo our
defense of this case. . .

Irs adition toproviuding toples of the docunterits reruested, please ensure thatall
Stigitial décurisiits sk presetved. » _

Very truly yours,

Martin @, Weinberg, P.C..

Chicago  Cinclnnati  Cloveland  Columbus  Costa Mosa
Deriver  Houston  LosAngeles New York  Odando - Washington, DC




Baker Hostetier

BakersHostatier.p

45 Rockefallor Plaza
Naw York, NY 10141

T 212.689.4200
F 212.589,4201

November 2, 2010 _ : AW bekeriawicom
Gsorﬁ,eA Stamboulidis .
dinscl dial: 2125804211
VIA EMAIL AND FEDERAL EXPRESS GRtamboutdie@haberbk.con
Dennis P. Wil Paul M. Nick
Anthony D, Clilo Special Prosscutor for Mahoning County
Davld P, Muhek c/a Ohlo Ethics Commission :

Special Prosecutors for Mahoning County  William Green: Building

clo Lorain County Prosacutor's Office 30 West Spring Street, L3
Lorain County Prosecufing Attorney Columbus, OH 43215-2256
225 Court Strest, 3d Floor

Elyria, OH 44035 '

‘J'

Re:  State of Ohio v. Anthony M. Cafaro, Sr., of al,, Case No. 2010-CR-00800
Mahoning County Court of Common Pleas. -

Dear Counsel:

- We write on behalf of Anthony M. Cafaro, Sr., The Cafaro Company, Chic Valley Malt
Company, The Marion Plaza, Inc., and Flora Cafaro. In order o be able to examine .
withesses adequately and otherwise prepare our defense, please produce to us, -
purstiant to Crim, R, Rule 16(B)(1), (6) and (7) and other applicable law, coples of alt
emalls, reporis, and other correspondance or statements by police officers, FBf agents,
other investigators, or any other witnesses, relating to this case, Further fo our request
dated Qctober 21, 2010, which the undersigned join, please produce all handwritten
notes of interviews, . ’ .

Whether or nat you assent 1o the production request detafled above, we additionally
request that the originals of any and all emails, handwritten notes, and reports authored
by any state or federal law enforcemeant agent involved in the investigation or
prosecution of thls case be preserved to the extent they dre &t all related o the broad

Chicage  Chnclnnall  Cleveland  Cofumbus  Costa Mesa

_ - EXHIBIT
Denver  Houston  LosAngeles  New York  Orlando Washington, DC :

3
—'-—ll—‘—*.._'_‘___-
2010 CR 00800 -




Dennis P, Will, Esg.
Anthony D. cnlo
David P, Muhek -
Pau! M. Nick
Novamber 2, 2010
Page 2

subject matter of your prosecution so that they may be avaijiable for Judimal review or

counsel's inspection at some later time,
it "‘éf’;//ﬁ/

Vary truiy yours,

gorg ' Martin G. Weinberg .
Counse! forAnthonyM Cafaro, Sr. - Martin G. Weinberg, P.C.
Counsef forAntfzonyM Cafaro, Sr.

Gt € el

John F. McGafirey . y ~ Ralph Ef Cascarilla

McLaughiin & McCaffrey Walter & Haverfield, LLP -

- Counsel for Ohio Valley Mall Company &  Counsel for The Cataro Company
The Marion Plaza, inc, ' : . :

Tl Bhar U

J. Alan Johnson
Johngon & Eddy
Counsel for Flora Cafarp

£03119644.9




November 12, 2010

VIA EMAIL AND FEDERAL EXPRESS

Dannis P. Wiil Paul M, Nick T
Anthony D, Cillo Spacial Prosecutor for Mahoning County
David P, Muhek o/o Ohio Ethics Commission

Special Prosecutors for Mahoning County  William Green Building
¢/o Loraln County Prosecutor's Office 30 West Spring Street, L3
Lorain County Prosecuting Aftorney Columbus, OH 43215-2256-

225 Court Street, 3d Floor
Elyria, OH 44035

Re:" Stats of Ohlo v, Anthony M. Cafaro, Sr., et al, Case No. 2010-CR-00800-
Mahoning County Court of Common Pleas :

Dear Counsel;

Wa write on behalf of Anthony M. Cafaro, Sr., The Cafaro Company, Ohio Vailey Mall
Company, The Marion Plaza, Inc., and Flora Cafaro. In order to prepare.for our
defense to the charges levied against our clients and to examine witnesses adequately,
pursuant fo Crim. P, Rule 16(B ), Brady v, Maryland, 373 U.8. 83 (1883), Giglio v. U.S.,
405 U.S. 150 (1972), and other applicable law, please produce o us coples of alf

" documents including but not fimited to any interviews or investigative activity that have
been memotialized, handwritteri notes of any interviews, logs referencing these
documents, cotrespondence and draits of correspondence, emalls, reports, and other
correspondence of statements by police officers, FBI agents, investigators, or any other
witnesses, relating to this case and/or the above-raferanced defendants that are within
the possession of the Mahoning County Prosecutor’s Offics, including those of Paul
Gains, who has been identified by the State as a witness, and any other representative
of that office associated with this case and/or the above-referenced defendants.

EXHIBIT

&
2010 CX 00800




Dennis P. Will, Esq,
November 12, 2010
Pagse 2

In addition {o producing copies of the foregoing documents, please ensure that all
originais are preserved

Very truly yours,

orge A, Stamboulidis ) S
Counsel for Anthony M, Cafaro, Sr. Marﬁn G. Welnberg, P.C.
_ Counsel for Anthony M. Cafaro, Sr.

| ﬂn /’/ /’/t'(%’m/ ' " @&f';

John F, McCaffrey - Ralph Cascantla
MclLaughtin & McCaffrey ‘Walter & Haverfield, LLP
Counsel for Ohio Valley Mall Company &  Counsel for The Cafarc Company
The Mearlon Plaza, Inc. : o

*J. Alan Johnson -
Johngon & Eddy
Counsel for Flora Cafaro.

cc: Paut J. Gains, Department Head, Mahoning-éounty Prosecufor's Omce .




